
 
 

 
Snohomish County Council 

 
Committee: Finance     Analyst:   Jim Martin 
ECAF:    2023-0149 
Proposal:  Mot. 23-088     Date:    February 23, 2023 
 
Consideration:  
Authorizing the Snohomish County Executive to sign contract amendments with Joyce 
Ziker Partners, PLLC to reflect merger with Hillis Clark Martin & Peterson, P.S. for legal 
services for the Snohomish County Airport. 
Background   
Snohomish County, through previous motions, has entered into three legal professional 
services agreements with Joyce Ziker Partners, PLLC for consultation and legal advice 
regarding various areas at the Snohomish County Airport.  As of January 1, 2023, Joyce 
Siker Partners, PLLC has joined Hillis Clark Martin & Peterson, P.S.  The amendments 
being proposed for approval through this motion revises the name on each of the contracts.  
In addition, amendment 1 to Other Areas provides additional compensation of $50,000, 
and amendment 2 increased the not to exceed amount by $125,000. 
Current Proposal  
This motion authorizes the County Executive to sign amendments to the current JZP 
agreements for legal services to reflect the merger with Hillis Clark Martin & Peterson, P.S. 
Duration:  N/A 
Fiscal Implications: Increase of a total of $175,000 
2023 Budget:  Yes 
Future Budget Impacts:  None.  
Handling:  Normal 
Approved-as-to-form:  Yes. 
Risk Management:  Yes. 
Executive Recommendation:  APPROVE.   
Attachments:  See ECAF packet.   
Amendments:  NONE.   
Request:  Move to General Legislative Session on March 8th for consideration.   


